In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of the VV U 0 7
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
1 TN
AO4 13/02/2020 #146
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ’2_’4_’1_’?’?@—5"

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Topplan Estates Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Nicholas S

Surname Wood

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode ’? E’?F/_,TITE
Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

HEEEEREN

Postcode

——

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




WUo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
From date I—‘{]_’? ’q—’? I?’?WI?
To date ’T’TB— ’r‘ri_’? I?’?’T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sianatre

N

Signature date |?_ "’_ ‘m—ﬁ |v_’v_ F’ ’,—

34/17 Version 1.0




WUGQ/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact informaticn, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tomacmame - Nicholas S Wood

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

|*** 30 Finsbury Square
| London

| EC2A 1AG

County/Region

= T T Tl

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7184 4300
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

00 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

o Grant Thornton

Our ref: NSW/IKT/KBF/LKG/ TO0825/ PF 7
Insolvency and asset recovery

To the treditors and members S gg‘;m‘g;ﬂ uKLLp

Temple Quay
Bristol
BS2 CEL

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

12 February 2020

Dear Sir / Madam

Topplan Estates Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 5180 of 2012

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 17 December 2012, in accordance with Part
18 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | now report on the progress of the liguidation for
the year ended 16 December 2019 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 16 December 2018 and
alsa for the whole liquidation to that date

+ Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency practitioner and am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency
appeintment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 2418899.

3 Progress report

3.1 | previously advised that proceedings were brought against the Company's directors in relation to the
development of 51 flats at Plough Way and an unpaid liability that arose in the sum of £1,104,772 to the
Lendon Borough of Lewisham (Lewisham Council) when the flats were sold. The proceedings were
brought together with the liquidator of an associated company, Eurodale Limited — in Liquidation
(Eurodale).

3.2 You will note from my previous report that | reached a settlement with the Company’s directors in
November 2017. The settlement provided for the directors to pay a total of £750,000 by 25 February
2018.

Chartered Actountants. Grant Thamton UK LLP is 3 limited lishiity partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Londen EC2A 1AG. A list of memibers is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Canduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grani Thornton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member frms are not 2 worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member fims.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.

Alist of persennel permitted by Grant Thornton fo accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected al the above address. Please see granithomben co.uk for further details.,



33

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.12

4.1
4.2
43

6.2

Commercial in confidence

All funds due under the terms of the setttement agreement have been received, and are reflected in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix A. Therefore, there will be no further action in this matter.

It was previously reported that the directors expressed interest in their purchasing land known as Iceland
Wharf, land on the north-east side of Plough Way Surrey Commercial Docks and land formerly the site
of Plough Way (the Freehald) which is valued at £425,000 according Lewisham Council.

Pursuant to the settlement agreement the directors paid a non-refundable deposit of £50,000
(representing £30,000 as a contribution to costs and £20,000 deposit towards the Freehold land
purchase price) to my solicitors, Gordon Dadds, for the purchase of the Freehold in 2018. These funds
are reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

Eurodale is the registered proprietor of the Freehald and Lewisham Council have a registered covenant
in relation to an unpaid liability with a vatue of £1,104,722 which is registered in favour of the Company.

The Liquidators of Eurodale were advised by their property agent, that it is not possible to proceed with
a sale of the Freehold unless Lewisham Council consent to the release of their registered covenant.

As part of the settlement agreement with the directors, the Liquidators of Eurodale agreed to use their
best endeavours to obtain confirmation that Lewisham Council would release their registered covenant.

Since my last report, the Liquidators™ of Eurodale have continued with their enquiries with Lewisham
Council but this matter is yet to be concluded.

The position with Lewisham Council has been monitored regularly since January 2017 and the majority
of costs incurred in this liquidation estate and the Eurcdale liquidation relate to negctiation with
Lewisham Council to establish any potential realisation in respect of the Freehold.

The Liquidators of Eurodale have made a further proposal to Lewisham Council for the directors to
purchase the Freehold , which is due to be considered by members of the council shorily.

As the Freehold is the only matter to be dealt with in the liquidation estate, the Liquidators’ position is
that it is in the best interests of creditors to await determination of Lewisham Council’s position regarding
their registered covenant and thereafter, confirm the next steps and/or proceed with a sale of the
Freehold to the directors’ entity.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
We have received unsecured claims totalling £1,579,293

Unfortunately, there are currently insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors. It
is unclear at this time whether sufficient funds will be realised to enable a distribution to creditors in the
future,

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

My investigations into the Company’s affairs continue, and | am pleased to receive from any creditor any
useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us in our
investigations into the Company's affairs.

Remuneration and expenses

On 18 November 2013, the creditors resolved that | draw remuneration by reference to time costs with
an uplift of 25%. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix B that my time costs 1o date are
£266,484 and from the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A, that | have drawn £185,000.
Time costs incurred in the period from 17 December 2018 to 16 December 2019 total £8,971 as
disclosed at Appendix B. You will note from Appendix A that we are holding £41,280.57 and | propose to
utilise some of these monies towards my outstanding time costs detailed above and at Appendix B.

Please see Appendix B for further details of my remuneration, expenses and payments made to
associates in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Grant Thomton UK LLP. 2



Commercial in confidence

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Kieran B Foley on 0117 3057781 or using the telephone
number above.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Topplan Estates Limited

Nicholas Wood
Liquidator

Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3



Page 1 of 1

Summary of receipts and payments
from 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2019

Receipts

Settlement of claims from director
Sale of Freehold Land

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

0O.R. Remuneration

ISA Account Fees

DTl Cheque Fees

Secretary of State Fees

Specific Bond

Land Registry

Liquidators Fees

Agents Fees - Wmpole Property Consultant
Agents' Fees - Currells

Funds due to Eurodale from settlement
Legal Fees to Gordon Dadds
Professional Fees

ATE insurance

Legal Disbursements

Travel '

Courier Fees

Tax on Interest

VAT Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 03/02117
ISA Fixed Charge

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

From From

17/12/2012 17/112/2018

to to
16/12/2018 16/12/2019 Total
£ £ £
750,000.00 0.00 750,000.00
50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
0.16 0.07 0.23
800,000.16 0.07 800,000.23
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
528.00 88.00 616.00
2.30 0.15 2.45
31,398.35 0.00 31,398.35
20.00 0.00 20.00
183.00 0.00 183.00
0.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
812.50 0.00 812.50
110,378.51 0.00 110,378.51
263,266.00 0.00 263,266.00
981.83 0.00 981.83
94,500.00 0.00 94,500.00
67,734.74 0.00 67,734.74
102.60 0.00 102.60
71.73 0.00 71.73
0.03 0.00 0.03
103,610.73 (102,940.73) 670.00
676,660.32 82,147 .42 758,807.74
123,339.84 (82,147.35) 41,192.49
41,280.42 {88.15) 41,192.27
0.15 0.07 0.22
41,280.57 (88.08) 41,192.49

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

10 February 2020 14:13



'MOJ8Q UONS2S 9AI109dS0) au) Ul papiaold S| pOLad BY] U SUOR YoM 3 Jo uonduasaq

‘pled usaq sey 00'000'G81L3 UdIUM JO 9Z'861'9923F O) pua poliad aU} Je SIS00 3wl Aijenwng SBuug SIYL (MO[9Q UOIISS ,SU0p HIOM, B}
Ul UMOUS SB) Iy Lz Z62 3 J0 abelaae ue e suy (2 0¢ AQ paiuasaldal G2 062'F Bulljelo} paunoul a1am S1S00 awl (pouad aul) §10Z 1equwassd 9 0) §10g Joqwoaosqg /| woly pouad ay Buung

%52 Aq
paudn pue uonepinby syy ul Bursie siagew o) buipuane ul gejs Jisy} pue Joyepinbly auyy Aq juads Apadord awyy ayl AQ paxy 8g UOEIBUNLIAIL By}l PAAI0SA) SIOHPAID 8Y) $LOZ JOGWIDAON 61 UD

loyepinbi ayj Jo siseq 994

(seenIuWIC) ‘soa) ‘sIyBE) SI0)PaID 10} uoewlol -
ainsosip Guuinbal sdiysuoneas e

S3]BID0SSE 0] sjuawAied

}I0M JNQ PSJIBIUOI-ONS  «

595UadX0 puUe SJUBLLASINGSID  »

sajel 1no abieyo Aunoy e

pouad ay) Buunp wes) sy} pue Joiepinbl ay) AQ auop yiom e
SISBq 93]

SI9A00 ) ‘Alewiwns Ul (64|S) 6 83110814
Aouanjosu Jo JuaWAIEIS puE (S3|Ny aUl) 91.0Z S8INY {Salepn pue pueifiuz) AQUBAIOSU] 9Y) ‘986 10 AJUSAIOSU] By} JO spuswalinbal ayy yim uonounfuco ur pasedsid ussq sey xipuadde siy)

2INSO|0SIP § 821}10BI4 ADUBAIOSU] 1O JusWalel]

S9)eID0SSEe 418y} JO Jojepinbi| ay; 0] sesuadxa pue uolelaunwal ‘sjuswied



$58001d AoUDAOSW

8y} 0] anjeA SPPE |1 9)B)Sa L) O} SN[BA [BIDUBULY juswpedsp
PP 10U PIp 11 YBROYYE ' AJESS8I8U SEM HJOM Xe} [BUISIU! DY) WOy 83IAPE Xe) Buiyesg e

ayt Aupp, Japun pauieidxs sy ‘sannp SIepjoy suofjesies!

soy0 ay) sbieyosip 0) Alessadeu semyiom sIy] = uohesieal 1sod uogisod XeyJepisuod o« 1sod uonysad xe s.eje)sg ay) maimey ¢ xeL
B|geIRAR SUI0IR

SpUN) JUSIOYNS PINOYS SI0)PBID O] UOKRNALISIP pue pesiesal 8|

€ 10} PUE S]21S3 SU) O JSUSq Y} I0) anjea Junoooe ASUaANOSUI §,318153 au) Jo Buluuns pUE| poyasly 8y} i 51509 pajdadxa ayy
|eaueul asyes) djay O A1essanal Sem QoM sIy] Rep-01-Aep jeioush oy) UIBUIBLI O]«  PUB PauInou] SIS0 JO |OAD] BY) MOIASY

Buipuny g Bulpq ‘Ainseas]

519552 950y}
3|gelies BW03aq 10 an|ea auy) 0] sjeudosdde s1 sje55E 9steal

SPUNJ JUSIDLLNS PINOYS SIONPSD O] LONNGUISIP Ol S1S00 PSjEILNSS AUl jeyl ansua ol e
e 10} PUB D)BjSa 31} |0 14§8Usq 9y) JOJ SN|BA sjesse
|eoueUl 9s|eal djay 0} ATeSSaloU SemOM SIy] 0} 9INCI SAIDBYS JSOW AY} AlUapi o] e AGoless ased malaas Alleinboy e

u:wEﬂmucmE IS8
4/56°1823 §2°€25'9% Sly 09°62 uonegSIURUPY

3|qefieAR awo02aq
SpUNy JUBIJWNS PINOUS S10JPaID O LonNgMsIp

2 .10) pue ale]sa ay] JO Jauaq au) 10} anjea poysalq syl 0} uaneal PloOYa3l4 ayl ||19s 01 ¥99S 0] |1IUN0D
[eloueuly asijeal djay 0) AIBSSS0aU SBM MIOM SIY] = Ul uonesi|eal [equalod AUe USIIQe)S8 0] e LWEBUSIMET UlIM SUCIIEJIUNLILIOD s fuadoig ployaaid
S| BAR SUI0I3] [13UNO]) WEYSIMa
SPUNy JUBIDIYNS PINOYS SIGIPSID O} LONQUISIP ypm ssaiboud ay) uc ssjepdn apiacid o = 10}23.1P 3y} Yyim sauspucdssnng e
2 10} pUe 3)B)S3 3Y) JO IaUag Syl 10) anjea ployaal ayj 0} uoljeal ploysal4 ay) Jo ajes ay) Jo} J0JaslIp
[eioueuyy asieal diay 0] AJBSS0aU Sem HIOM SIY] e U uonesi|eal enuajod Aue Usydelsa oy e ay) o) jesodoid Jaypny B BUpIADL e Jopana
Y/Z28°90PF 0S°L¥b3y S14 01°L suopebisaau

PauLndul S994  SIO}PAID 0} Jyauaq [eldusuly fiessanau sem yiom ayl Aupp, 3UOP oM RIOM JO BAIY

"MOjaq uoNoas Sasuadxa pue
SuBWASINGSIA, 2u) ul papiacud a1e sasuadxa 8A0adsal ay) JO S|IBISC] "PSUNIUL $89) SJ0JEPINDI aY) JO) LOYRULIOJUI S1Y} N0 188 {|eduawnu AQ pamo||0] saneleu) sajge} Buimorio) ayL "suop
yiom ay; 4o uoneueidxs aajeseu spiacld o) paainbal 0sie 8Je aa 1 UM UONIBUUOD Uy Paunoul $asuadxa Aue Buipnioul 'poNdd Ul Ul SUOR YJOM [ENJIE 1O SIS00 IR18p 0] pasinbal a1e app

polad 2y} Buunp weas) J1ayj pue Jojepinbly syl Aq sUop MIOAA



]800 AW} |EJO} {[BIAAC JOBJE JOU SAOP SIY} Jeasmoy ‘spaisad snoiasid o) Jajyip AL yi0m |0 seale jsuiebe swi JO UonE0||e ‘swasAs Builuodal 5diS INO 0] SiUSWIRIURLUS O] Bnd -

S9AINIEX3 pue JoBeuBwl JUB)SISSE Sapn|aul SAINIaxXS -

siabeuew pue sicjoallp a)ejposse sapnoul Jabeuep -

SJOYBIIN pue sleuped sapnjoul Jauped -

1S9)oN
£5'€8¢ 9Z'86v'99Z |r6'6£6 12262 610168 0L'08 00°L£2°E 08yl 00°cr0°c or'ol 05260} §9'7 STP09°L §98'C [ejo L
SeereT 05°LL6° W [SE'R9L 66°L6C GZ'S60'L 0gve 00'€6LC GSCL S1'l6l'C Syl 52'189 Gz GLZTT'L G2 elauagy
r{x14 05'v0Z 060 - - - - - - - - - - - suojsuad
16°262 gZ'199°01L |9t'Lb griee 00'2al 040 0008 050 - - o0Ze 0z0 - - xel
Buipuny
£9°022 00°0L6°04L |SPEP 96°8S¢ 00266 58 00'z62 Ge'L 00'Leg ot'e 00'v8 0c0 - - % Bulg ‘Anseal]
19'85E 00'692 SL'0 19°0EE 00'8ve G20 - - S¢ved 590 §54°¢€¢ §0°0 - - uawabeuew ase)
05'Sve ST'8Z0'pe  |187092 S6°18Z §T'€TS'e 0962 uonensIILpy
sy'oey 00851 ory - - - - - - - - - - - [ETENED)
16’222 sTles'e  |st'S) - - - - - - - - - - - painsasun
007051 00'SL 050 - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad @ ssafoldwg
00°0SL 00°SL 05°0 - - - - - - - - - . - painaag
85°6.¢C ST628's 980T - - - 1810)Ipas)
28'85¢ 8€°.60'68  (pZ¥YE gg'ice 05'6c2 040 00'99 ot'0 - - - - 05'€9L 0g'0 fyiadosg ployaaig
£8'9C GZ'TI0P SL'SL 00°6¥S Q0'sle or'Q - - - - - - 00'gle 0’0 4013230
80°'65C £9'601'c6 [6£'65¢ 28'90% 0s’ Ly o't :suonebnsaay|
[A:8:1 4 8¢'6£6'L0L [PT'Z6Z - - - - - - - - - - - leba
6922 SLEPL) 50’ - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoud
00°082 00’8ty 09’k - - - - - - - - - - - asueinsu|
62°9pE £1'1£5°'¢0L [68'86Z N - - :8]93%€ JO uojjes|eay
6102/2L/21 O 8LOZ/CL/L| Wol) poliad
pus pouad je se sisAgjeue dsueliEA SJEWNSS 99) pue poliad 3y} Jo} S|SARUER 3502 aw 6d|S pajlelaq

W/LZ'Z6Z3 510.6'83 sy 0L7g¢ poliad 3y} ui palindul $a3) 18)0]

21e158 Ju} O} Jyausq [BlouUBUl Jo8UIp OU
pey pue sjuswaiinbas Aoinyels yum buifidwos jo
asodind sU) 10} A2|0s pa1a|dWIoD SEM YIOM SIY]

Ps4INaul 5}502 4O [9A3) puUe uoissaJboud
asea / ABajel)s 9sed 9y} OpUoW O]
suonebnssaur s ojepinbr]

3y} Jo pauuojul SI0)Pad ay) daay 0

swuoj ssalboig
ABsjens [eiswiwoy Bugsidwos

SMa|AB Bl 858D A|yiuow xS Buedaig

SI0}paID
0] spoday ssalfolid (enuue puas
. 0} Jojepinby auy o sennp oimels

jessuany




JuSLIPUBLLER UR Yons BUimo||o)
podal 1xauU au] UIUIM PS[IBISP 8 ||M SIUBWPUALLE Auy "ainin) ay) ul sajed 1no abieyn Jno pualue oy 1ybis 8y 8A1asal 8 "610Z 42q0190 | 9ouis paidde aaey satel 1no abireyd Juauno ay)

B/u $91-G51 Hoddng
e 081 Anseai)
B/u o8l yoddng

00Z-59} 562002 JoRNSIUIWPY
002-59} SPE-00Z 10jeS|UIWPY e pr——— pyv—
ovE 5¥6-092 “Hmm_:mwu ove 0S€-00¢ h_“m”uwd
oLy S/b-00€ sabeueyy oy 0z24-05E sabeuey
g8y 085-08¢ ore1a085y sgy S61-0ve oera0sey
565 059-00 10193110 565 S5-08¢ 10)991Q
Sh2 0sL saupeg She 059045 1auLed

s 73 N3 73

SUOISUDY g XE| fouanjosu) SuoiSUSd P XB ) Kauanjosu|

6107 12quandag
0€ 01 1102 4890130 | Woi

jusung 01 602 490150 | woud

'SMO|I04 SE 2JE pUB 9SeT aY) JO Alixaidwod pue aunjeu au} UoNBIEPISUOD ol axe) paiidde sajel Ino afleya Aunoy sy 'pasn yels jo apelb yoea Joj sspnuiw g jo shiun ul pabieyo s awi|

sajel 1no abieys AUNOH



v xipuaddy 1e Junoooe juawied pue sydigoal s Jojepinbl 8y} uo usas aq ued (Aue JI} yoiym Jo adueeq Buy) ‘ueoT ucjuloy] juels) e Buisn pied ussq aaey ydiym sasuadxa apniaUl os|e AsL)
a)meys Aq paJinbas aJe yoiym ‘ases ay) 03 Ajleayoads Bunerss Buisipaape pue Guipuog se 4ons S1502 aJe 3saly) — §)s00 AcjniRlg e

9512 ay) BuiBeuew ul paunoul ale Y2Iym sabieyd Jaunod 1o abejsod se Yons 5150 a1 939Y) — SIS0 2010 .

g|dwexs Joy ‘sbunsaw 1o sasiuaid Buipes Buipusile ul yeis Aq paunaur ale ‘ebes|w apnoxe Yyaiym ‘sisos 958Y) — 50UBISISONS PUE [9AB)|

:sal0Ba1ed Bumolof ay] Jo 1SI1Su02 pue [eaocidde Joid Jnoylm umelp
aq ueo Agy) '91B1S0 JUBAICSUI BU) O] a|qelaya. Aloanp alntpuadxa oynads S| alay) stsym saied pay) uapuadapul 0) sjuswied aie pue sesuadxs jaaod Jo JNO, SE UMOUY OS|E 818 353y |

sjuswasings|p | Aiobejen

:sal10891e0 0M) OjUI |ej pue Jusujuiodde ADUaAjoSUl UB YlIM UOIIIaULO0D Ul J3pIoy 8140 Ue 0} pasinguitsl pue Ag jaw sasuadxs ale Sjuawwasingsiq

osov'sTy SE'LEE'PZ 0s'zIe'shL SHUBWASINGSIP pue sasuadxs jejo)
00°005'v6 00005 P8 00'008¥6 aoueansu| LV
05'248 00C 0szi8 s|[81ng — $994 sjuaby
00°000'2 0070002 00°0000'Z sjueynsuc?) Auadold ajodwip — sasg sjuaby
vL¥EL' L9 Z0'5.8'552 0070 {11 sppeq vopion) sjuswasingsiq [efe
00'992'€92 00°880'2L2 000 (417 sppeq uopiog) seay ehaq
sosusdxy

000 000 000 ViN
sjualtasingsip < h._omﬂwmo

£9'L86 £8'186 00'0 £094 [2UOI8$9j01d
€L el 000 18unon
09°¢al (g9¢ol 000 sasuadxy [9aedy
0002 000z 000 puog
00'cgY 00€E8L Q00 Ansibay pue

sjuswesIngsip . Aobaes

(3) pua poliad e se 12183 ayj Ag pred yaiym jo  (3) pud poniad e se paunau; A|sanenwng {3) ponad syi ul paunouy

‘aADQe UQN09S
BUOR MI0AA, 343 Ul papiacad s1 yoium jo uonduosap ‘sojepinbi) aUj Ag SUOP }IOM S} UM LORISUUDD Ul POUSd By} Ul PELINDUI SIUSWASINGSIP pue sasuadxs o s|iejap sapinold a|ge) siyj

POlIad 8y} Ul PaLINJU] SJUSWSSINGSIP pUe sasusdxs Jo JuswalelS



‘}sanbal uo ‘abieyd Jo a3y ‘1sod Ag uoneunoul siyg Aiddns |m am ‘AjaABUIB) Y

TEHOART 00 UOJUIOUUEID AwA,; Sany

9)ISqam S UOIUIOY ] JUBID) BIA B|QB|IBAR 5| S32JILILLCD
40 SUCHOUN) pUeR $310) B4} pue 'sae; (sio)epinby 10 siojeASIUIWPE 31} SIepioyaoyjo Buipiebol pue Aousajosul ul syBuU 1By pUBISISpUN 0} SISQUWISW pUB SIClIpa.o djay 0} uoheuliolu|

SJaquIBW puUE SJIONPaLD J0) UONBWION|

"1014U03 [enUs)od e 0] asu oAb Aeuwr yoium
‘101epinby se sn 0} sa01AI0s apIa0id oum 10 ‘sIseq S} s olepinby au) Buiaoidde Jo) s|qisuadsal saiued Aue Uim sdiysuonee! |Buosiad 10 $SaUISNg AUE JO QIEME JOU 218 9M JeU) LWL AL

aInsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuone@y

sisA[eue 1502 awy

6dIS SAOQE 8Y) UIYNM PSPN|2U) SIE SIS0 e (2UOp YI0M O BAIRLEU BAOGE BU) LIYJIM PEPNISUL S BAIJBLIEL) 8DIADEMIOM XE]  »

JFT A ooy ) Juer)

3IIAIIS JO 150D PAISI|U3 S3IAIG iapraoud aniazag

:diysuonera. [guosiad 1o SSaUISNg B SBY "W JNO UILIM [BNPIAIpUT UR 10 ‘wil) INno (8Bpaimouy Jno 10 1594 aul 01) Woym Wiwa AUEd B W0 10 Wil ino
uIy)m Wody JYBNos aaey am $321AI8S MOI9Q 9S0[0SIP am ‘Asusledsuen; JO 1S818juUl BU) Ul "501AI8S PUEB BNfeA 159q ay) UIBGo o) JYBnos SABY am SIBYJ0 JO SOOIAISS BU] PIISIIUS SABY aMm 2JBUM

S3lID0SsE O} .wE@E>mn_
‘Wes) ano Jo ShAqQ JN0 PaLLIBY U99q 9ABY ISIMIBLJO PINO2 JBYL YoM AUE JNO PIIDBIUOI-GNS JOU SABY 9M 'POLIS SUJ Ul 'JeUl WILUOD SAA

}IOM N0 PIDRIUOD-GNS

AQQE 9|qe] 8u} Ul papiactd OS|E aue s1s00 asal) JO sjielaq “aleudoidde se pappe si [ wA “epw e dgy 1e pafieyo si abespy
-Ajuo afeajiw Joj aq [Im Sy} ‘JyBnos st sjuswasingsip z AoBajes jo A1sA0DaL Jey) JUSIXe auy) o4,

‘UQNJEIDUNLUIR) S JBP{OY
8010 UE SE JBUUBW SWES Ay} u) |eacidde annbai sjuswesingsip g Alobsje) 'sIseq a|qeuoseal pue Jadoud e uo Juawuodde sy} 0] pajeacle 9g UBD Jeyl PUB ‘WY 18Y) 10 JBP|oY 8010
ue Aqg paunaul aq Aewl Jey] §)s00 paledo)e 1o paleys spnpul Aew Aay) -Aued puy) juapusdapul ue o} Juswied e Jou INg S1BISY JUSAJOSU| L) 0} S|qesaa) 1981 BlE Jey) sasuadxa ale 8say]

sjuawasingsip z Aobajes



